MAM-RAD 100H

Rotating Anode X-Ray Tube Housing

X-RAY
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VARTJTAN

medical systems

Boitier de tube arayons X a anode tournante
Gehéuse der Rontgenrdhre mit rotierender Anode
Cubierta del Tubo de Rayos X de Anodo Giratorio

Note: Document originally drafted in the English language.

Product Description:
The MAM-RAD 100H housing is designed for Varian
rotating anode mammography inserts having 100 mm
(4 inch) diameter targets.

Housing: Shockproof, Aluminum; Leadlined; filled
under vacuum with high dielectric insulating oil and
hermetically sealed. The housing contains a stator for
driving the rotor and fittings for using external Heat
Exchanger.

Description du Produit:
LaGaine MAM-RAD 100H est etudiée pour les tubes
de mammographie & anode tournante Varian avec
diamétre d’anode de 100 mm (4 pouces).

Le Boitier: En auminium anti-choc,avec une
enveloppe en plomb. |l est rempli sous vide d'un
[ubrifiant & haute isolation diélectrique avant d étre
fermé hermétiquement. Le boitier contient un stator
qui dirige le rotor et raccords pour I’ usage externe de
I’ échangeur de chaleur.

Produktbeschreibung:
Die MAM-RAD 100H Gehéuse wird fur Varian
mammographie Drehanoden-Rontgenrohren  mit
einem Durchmesser des Anodentellers von 100 mm (4
zoll) eingesetzt.

Gehduse: Stossfest, Aluminium. Mit Ble ausgelegt;
unter  Vakuum  beflllt mit  Isolierdl mit
Didektrizitétskonstante. Das Gehause erhdlt einen Stator,
der zum Antrieb des Rotors dient und AnschllUissen fir
das Verwenden des externen Wéarmeaustauschers.

Descripcion del Producto:
El enceje MAM-RAD 100H de Varian es disefiado
paralos tubos de mamografia con anode giratorio, con
in blanco emisor de 100 mm (4 pulgadas).

Cubierta: Material de duminio y a prueba de golpes.
Revestimiento de plomo. Llenado & vacio con aceite
aildante de alta capacidad dieléctricay herméticamente
cerrada. La cubierta contiene un estator para € fun-
cionamiento del rotor y la montura para uso externo del
radiador.
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Specifications subject to change without notice.
Spécifications susceptibles d’ étre modifiées sans préavis.
Technische Daten ohne Gewahr.

Especificaciones sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.
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MAM-RAD 100H

Tube Housing Specifications

Spécifications techniques du boitier de tube Beschreibung des Réhrengehduses Especificaciones de la Cubierta del Tubo

Maximum Voltage:

Thermal Switch:

Tension Maximale:

Interrupteur thermal:

AnodetoCathode.........coviiiii 49.9 kV Del’anodealacathode.........c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 49,9 kV

ANOAETO GrouUNd ...ttt et 49.9kV Del’anodealamasse.............coooviiiiiiiiinn.n. 49,9 kv

Cathode to Ground ..........ovvieiie it okv Delacathodealamasse........................ooal. okv

Thermal Characteristics: Charactéristiques thermales

Housing heat Storage capacity .............oovveeennn.... 700,000 HU Capacité d' entreposage de chaleur du boitier ............. 700.000 UC

Maximum Housing Cooling Rate ....................... 185Watts | | Vitesse maximale de refroidissement du boitier ........... 185 Watts
WIth HESO ... 600 Watts AVECHESD ... 600 Watts
WIthHEL00 . ... 1130 Watts AVeCHEILQ0.........oooiii 1130 Watts

IEC Classification ..........coovveieneanieannn. Class1, TypeB| |Classification CEl ...t Classe 1, Type B

Weight: ......ovenvnne. 35Ibs. (16 kg) without cables or accessories | | Poids................. 35 1bs. (16 kg) sans les cbles et accessoires

X-Ray Tube Assembly: Ensemble Radiogéne:

Permanent Filtration ..... 0.76 mm beryllium standard 1EC 60522 Filtrenon amovible....... 0,76 mm beryllium standard CEIl 60522

(Optional molybdenum filters available.) (111 est disponible avec le filtre molybdéne)

Leakage Technique Factor ..............c.ovevens... 50kV, 6.0mA | | Technique de Mesure du Courant de Fuite.......... 50 kV, 6,0 mA

(Folgende wahl molybdan filter)

Normally Closed ...........cevvvennnns Rating - 10A @ 240VAC| | Normaentfermé.................... évaluation - 10A @ 240VAC
OPEN ... 60°C +3°C (140°F +5°F) Ouverturea......................... 60°C £3°C (140°F £5°F)
Closed ....ooviiiiii 49°C £3°C (120°F £6°F) Fermeturea......................... 49°C +3°C (120°F +6°F)

Ambient Air Temperature Limits for Operation ....... 5°Ct040°C| | Température Ambiante Pendant L'usage.............. 5°Cto40°C

Temperature Limits for Storage and Transport ... -20°Cto +70°C Limites de Température Pour le Transport et Pour L’ Emmasinage

.................................................... -20°C to +70°

M aximale Spannung: Voltaje Maximo:

AnodezuKathode............ccoooiiiiiiiiii 49.9kV Anodo ACAOAD . ... 49.9 kv

Anode ZUErde ........ooviiii 49.9 kV ANOAO ATIEIMTA . ..ttt e 49.9 kv

Kathode ZUErde. ... ... okv (0F (o o [0 1= I 1= ¢ - W okv

Thermische Eigenschaften: Caracterigicas Termales:

Hitzespei cherkapazitét des Gehéuses ................. 700,000 HU Capacidad de AlmacengedeCdor delaCubierta. ... ...... 700,000 HU

Maximale Kihlungsrate des Gehduses .................. 185 Watts Ve ocidad M&ximade Enfriamiento dela Cubierta. ......... 185 Watts

MItHESO ... 600 Watts CONHEBD ...ttt eeees 600 Watts
MItHELOO ....ooiiiiiiiii e 1130 Watts CONHELOD ...t 1130 Wetts

IEC Klassifizierung ..o, Klass1, TypB IEC clasificacion: ..........c.coooiiiiiiiiii. Clase 1, TipoB

Gewicht ................. 35 Ibs. (16 kg) ohne Kabel oder Zubehor Peso............... 35 Ibs. (16 kg) sinincluir cables o accesorios

Rontgenstrahlers: Tubos de Rayos X Asamblados:

Eigenfilterwert ............. 0,76 mm beryllium standard |EC 60522 Filtracion Permanente...... 0.76 mm beryllium comun 1EC 60522

(Disponible con las siguientes molibdeno de filtro)

Lecktechnikfaktoren ...t 50 kv, 6.0 mA Escape TecnicoFactor ...........cooovviiiii.t. 50 kV, 6.0 mA

Thermoschalter: Interruptor termal:

normalerweise Geschlossen .......... Bewerten - 10 A @ 240VAC Normalmente Cerrado .............. clasificacion - 10 A @ 240VAC
Offen......ooooiiiiiiiiiiii 60°C +3°C (140°F £5°F) Abierto ... 60°C +3°C (140°F +5°F)
Geschlossen ..., 49°C £3°C (120°F £6°F) Cerrado .. ... 49°C £3°C (120°F £6°F)

Umgebungstemperaturgrenzen fir den Betrieb . ............. 5°Cto40°C Temperatura Limitada de Operacion.................. 5°Cto 40°C

Temperaturgrenzen fiir Aufbewahrungund Transport ... -20°Cto+70° Temperatura Limitadade Almaceny Transparte... -20°C to +70°C
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Dessin dimensionnel Bemasste Ubersichtszeichnung Esquema Dimensional

MAM-RAD 100H

Dimensional Drawing
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Cable Receptacles:
Alden type, P-50FO0T-2 (anode) high voltage receptacles
Low voltage stator and filament connection - 9 pin (Amp # 206705-1)

Gaines desFilins:
Enveloppes de haute tension de type Alden P-50F0T-2 (anode).
Bas voltage cordon d' pimentation du stator et filament - 9 fiche (Amp # 206705-1)

Kabelstecker:
Alden Typ, P-50F0T-2 (anode) Hochspannungskabel
Stator und Heizfaden Nieder spannungskabel - 9 Klemmen (Amp # 206705-1)

Receptéaculos de cables:
Receptacul os de alto voltaje del tipo Alden, P-50F0T-2 (dnodo).

Bajo voltaje cable de la bovinay filamentos - 9 Terminal (Amp # 206705-1)

Rayproofing: Stray radiation complies with DHHS standards under the
“Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act 1968" (U.S.A.)

Etanchéité Radioactive:
Les pertes en radiation sont conformes aux normes DHHS du
“Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act 1968" (U.S.A.).

Strahlenundur chléssigkeit:
Der Strahlenverlust entspricht den Vorschriften des DHHS “ Radiation
Control for Health and Safety Act 1968" (U.S.A.).

Prueba de Rayos:
Radiacion de escape se gjusta a las normas de DHHS del “Radiation
Control for Health and Safety Act 1968" (E.E. U.U.)
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medical systems PRODUCTS Stator Ratings Characteristics
Spécificités et Caractéristiques du Stator Statornennleistungen und Merkmale Caracteristicas y Clarificacion de la Estator
Wiring Diagram Schéma de Cablage Drahtfarbentabelle Diagramas Wire Color Description
STATOR Couluersdes Branchements  Description
Kabelfarben Beschreibung
50 OHM 20 OHM FILAMENTS Cable de Color Descripcion
'\/\/\/\'JV\/\/' 1 Green Stator Phase Shift
G Vert Stator de Changement de Phase
— THERMAL M Grin Veranderliche Staforphase
SWITCH TN Verdel Cambio de Fase del Estator
7_Black Stator, Main
Noir Stator, Principal
AMP Schwarz Stator, Haupt
®4 [ B ®3 ®2 ®7 638 05 &5 2067081 Negro Bovina, Mayor
3 White Common
Blanc Neutre
Welss Neutral
Blanco Comun
ORANGE 4 Green/Yellow Housing Ground
e Vert/Juane Masse de la Gaine
RED/BLK Grian/Gelb Masse des Gehauses
Verde/Amerillo EncaeaTierra
i RFD
5 Orange Grid
WHT/BLK Orange Grille
Orange Gitter
Anaranjado Reillo
7 White/Black FiTament (Small)
BIACK Blanc/Noir Filament (Petit)
WeissSchwarz Heiz (KTein)
Blanco/Negro FiTamento (Pequerio)
WHITE
8 Red Filament (Common)
Rouge FiTament (Neutre)
Rot Heiz (Neutra)
GREEN Roj0 Filamento (Comun)
9 Red/Black Filament (Carge)
Rouge/Noir Filament (Grand)
GRN/YEL Rotachwarz Hez (Gross)
. . . . . Rojo/Negro FiTamento (Largo)
Note: For non-gridded operations connect grid wire to filament common.

Remarque: L'utilisation sans controle de grille: Grille Terminaux connecter Filament Neutre.
Anmerkung: Gitterteuerspannungen Klemmen verbindung Heizstrom Neutral.
Nota: Para la operacion sin rejillas, correcte el contacto de rejilla al filamento comun.

Stator: The MAM-RAD 100H housing is equipped with a standard Stator: Les boitiers MAM-RAD 100H sont équipés d'un stator Varian standard
Varian stator requiring a 24-30 microfarad phase shifting capacitor for qui exige un condensateur et qui pourvoit de 24-30 microfarad un changement

50/60 Hz., 2,850/3,450 rpm operation. de phase pour des opérations a 50/60Hz., 2,850/3,450 rpm.
Stator Coil Resistance: Pin 1-3, 50 ohms; Pin 2-3, 20 ohms; Pin Résistance de la bobine du stator: Terminaux 1-3, 50 ohms;
1-2, 70 ohms. Terminaux 2-3, 20 ohms; Terminaux 1-2, 70 ohms.
Stator Motor Ratings: Pin 3 Performances du moteur du stator: Terminaux 3
Frequency (Hz. Volts Amperes (Typical Fréquence (Hz.) Volts Ampéres (Typique
50/60Hz 50-60* 2.0 50/60 Hz 50-60* 2,0
120 4.2 120 4,2
220 8.2 220 8,2
* Running Voltage * \oltage courant

Stator: Das MAM-RAD 100H Geh&use ist mit einem Standard Varian Stator Estator: La cubierta MAM-RAD 100H est& equipada con un estator
usgestattet, der einen 24-30 Mikrofarad Kondensator erfordert und eine Varian estandard con un capacitor de 24-30 microfaradios, el cuél provee

Phasenverschiebung bewirkt bei 50/60 Hz. und 2,850/3,450 rpm. un cambio de fase para una operacion de 50/60 Hz., y 2.850/3.450 rpm.
Stator - Spulenwiderstand: Klemmen 1-3, 50 ohms; Klemmen 2- Resistencia del Rollo de la Bovina: Terminal 1-3, 50 ohms;
3, 20 ohms; Klemmen 1-2, 70 ohms. Terminal 2-3, 20 ohms; Terminal 1-2, 70 ohms.
Stator Leistungsdaten: Klemmen 3 Limites del Motor del Estator: Terminal 3
Frequenz (Hz) Volts Amperes (Typisch Frecuencia (Hz.) Voltios Amperios (Tipico)
50/60 Hz 50-60* 2.0 50/60Hz 50-60* 2.0

120 4.2 120 4.2

220 8.2 220 8.2
* Betriebsspannung * Voltaje de operacion
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Abaque de stockage de chaleur du boiter du tube
Hitzespeicher Diagramm des Rohrengehduses
Curvas de Almacengje de Calor de las Cubiertas de Tubo

without external Heat Exchanger
sans externe Echangeur de Chaleur

JOULES H.tl. Ohne externen Warmeaustauscher
Sin el radiador externo
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